
FY24 Proposed Budget



Agenda

1. Strategic Plan/Core Values

2. General Fund Budget Details

3. Public Safety Sales Tax Budget Details 

4. Other Funds Budget Details 

5. Total Proposed Budget 
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Explanation of Funds 

General Fund: Provides funds for departments that do not have a dedicated revenue stream.

Special Revenue Funds: Used to account for revenues and expenses that have special legal or 
regulatory provisions (TIF, CID funds).

Debt Service Funds: Records financial transactions tied to issuing and repayment of debt (GO 
Debt, Parks Debt).

Capital Funds: Source of funding for capital projects that have revenues from additional sales 
and property tax levies.

Enterprise Funds: Expenses are funded from service and consumption charges instead of taxes 
(Water Utilities, Airport).

Internal Service Funds: Funding is received from all departments for services (ITS, Fleet, CBS). 



General Fund Proposed Budget

Sources Amount

Revenues $95,145,083

Expenses ($95,461,284)

Spend Down of General Fund 
Balance for One-Time Expenses $316,201

Difference $0



Modernization of Revenue Sources

2023
Marijuana 

Tax

2022
Public 

Safety Sales 
Tax

2021
Debt Levy 

Reallocation

2020
Use Tax 

Approval



General Fund Total Revenue

Category FY21 Actuals FY22 Actuals FY23 Budget FY23 Projections FY24 Budget

Property Tax $22,765,970 $26,170,747 $25,183,791 $27,486,142 $28,810,567

Sales Tax $20,160,219 $24,492,448 $24,493,861 $25,581,008 $26,391,247

Franchise Tax $11,927,603 $12,658,933 $12,394,014 $14,244,898 $14,164,719

Motor Vehicle Tax $4,099,517 $4,039,392 $3,962,250 $4,792,608 $5,017,979

Other Tax $462,495 $323,521 $298,007 $265,750 $253,777

Other Revenue $19,249,803 $20,333,237 $20,851,523 $20,510,813 $20,506,794

Total Revenue $78,665,606 $88,251,171 $87,183,446 $92,881,218 $95,145,083



Change in General Fund Revenues

Category FY23 Projections FY24 Budget $ Change % Change

Property Tax $27,486,142 $28,810,567 $1,324,425 4.82%

Sales Tax $25,581,008 $26,391,247 $810,239 3.17%

Franchise Tax $14,244,898 $14,164,719 -$80,179 -0.56%

Motor Vehicle Tax $4,792,608 $5,017,979 $225,371 4.70%

Other Tax $265,750 $253,777 -$11,973 -4.51%

Other Revenue $20,510,813 $20,506,794 -$4,019 -0.02%

Total Revenue $92,881,218 $95,145,083 $2,263,865 2.44%
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General Fund Expenses

Category
FY21 

Actuals
FY22 

Actuals
FY23 

Budget
FY23 

Projections
FY24 

Budget
Personnel Services $49,892,806 $53,151,276 $60,037,174 $58,516,322 $63,592,638

Supplies for Resale $253,152 $297,537 $290,500 $294,619 $309,000
Other Supplies, Services & 
Charges $10,542,618 $10,113,931 $12,837,813 $13,238,555 $14,170,398

Repairs and Maintenance $1,775,132 $2,144,655 $2,264,331 $2,391,599 $2,992,037
Utilities $1,699,854 $1,664,468 $1,775,522 $1,719,522 $1,766,254
Fuel and Lubricants $380,958 $589,627 $617,976 $615,044 $612,627

Miscellaneous $319,076 $408,694 $410,820 $405,663 $465,000
Capital Outlay $520,717 $221,052 $22,500 $22,500 $477,849
Interdepartmental Charges $6,734,169 $6,659,753 $9,383,526 $9,383,526 $10,105,179
Transfer Out $3,910,210 $1,389,764 $6,811,842 $6,811,842 $970,302
Total $76,028,692 $76,640,757 $94,452,004 $93,399,192 $95,461,284



General Fund Expense Changes

Category
FY23 

Projections
FY24 

Budget $ Change % Change
Personnel Services $58,516,322 $63,592,638 $5,076,316 8.68%
Supplies for Resale $294,619 $309,000 $14,381 4.88%
Other Supplies, Services & 
Charges $13,238,555 $14,170,398 $931,843 7.04%
Repairs and Maintenance $2,391,599 $2,992,037 $600,438 25.11%
Utilities $1,719,522 $1,766,254 $46,732 2.72%
Fuel and Lubricants $615,044 $612,627 -$2,417 -0.39%
Miscellaneous $405,663 $465,000 $59,337 14.63%
Capital Outlay $22,500 $477,849 $455,349 2023.77%
Interdepartmental Charges $9,383,526 $10,105,179 $721,653 7.69%
Transfer Out $6,811,842 $970,302 -$5,841,540 -85.76%
Total $93,399,192 $95,461,284 $2,062,092 2.21%



Personnel Services Expenses

6% Pay Increase for Core General Employees

Labor Agreement Pay Increases

General Fund Personnel Expansion Requests

Expanded Public Safety Group in LAGERS (Communications & Detention Staff)

Insurance Increase (10% Health; 5% Dental)



One-Time General Fund Needs 

Item Amount
AED Replacement $59,500
Rescue Boat Replacement/Upgrade $143,042
Outdoor Warning Siren Replacement $119,500
Compensation Review/Analysis $75,000
Utility Vehicle with Spray Tank $18,100
Pavement Milling Machine $292,424
16-Foot Trailer $17,500
Two ½ Ton Pickups $78,046
Computers, Monitors & Equipment $10,805
Total $813,917

Total One-Time Expenses:
$959,631

Personnel Equipment:
$145,714

Non-Personnel:
$813,917



Expansion Needs with Recurring Expense

General Fund Non-Personnel Items Amount

Diversity & Inclusion Enhancement Plan/Development $50,000

Lobbyist Services $75,000

Ambulance Fleet Replacement Lease $96,500

Defibrillator Lease Program $250,000

Station 4 Fiber Lease $26,400

Station 5 Fiber Lease $26,400

Total $524,300



Expansion Needs with Recurring Expense
General Fund Personnel Department Amount
Cultural Arts Specialist Administration $88,315
Marketing Specialist Creative Services $93,754
HR Generalist Human Resources $93,742
Benefit Specialist* (0.5 FTE) Human Resources $35,184
Grants Manager Finance $107,310
Probation Officer Law Enforcement $88,315
EMS Assistant Chief Fire/EMS $50,000
CIP Resident Inspector Public Works $94,239
Applications Analyst Public Works $111,975
Operator (4 FTE) Public Works $275,740
Lead Detention Officer 
(Reclass)

Law Enforcement $4,038

Total General Fund Personnel 
Expansion Needs

$1,042,612



General Fund Expansion Needs

One-Time 
Needs 

$959,631

Non-
Personnel 
Recurring 
$524,300

Personnel 
Recurring 

$1,042,612

Total 
$2,526,543



General Fund History

FY20 Actuals FY21 Actuals FY22 Actuals FY23 Estimated

Revenues $76,403,623 $77,696,132 $86,968,337 $92,173,194 

Expenditures ($77,713,006) ($71,932,349) ($75,021,949) ($87,640,163)

Net Transfers ($281,258) ($2,967,295) $2,306,587 (6,103,818)

Net Change ($1,590,641) $2,796,488 $14,252,975 ($1,570,787)

Fund Balance as of June 30, 2022
$48,284,598



General Fund Expense by Department

*FY23 Budget as Amended

Expenses by Department FY23 Budget FY24 Budget $ Change from FY23 
Budget

% Change from 
FY23 Budget

Administration $3,042,161 $3,510,377 $468,216 15.39%
Creative Services $588,019 $744,521 $156,502 26.62%
Development Services $4,879,203 $5,383,310 $504,107 10.33%
Finance $13,667,769 $13,508,814 -$158,955 -1.16%
Fire/EMS $27,980,967 $23,692,051 -$4,288,916 -15.33%
Human Resources $1,733,559 $2,162,297 $428,738 24.73%
Law $2,059,569 $2,159,999 $100,430 4.88%
Municipal Court $1,119,414 $1,328,267 $208,853 18.66%
Police $26,224,106 $28,191,337 $1,967,231 7.50%
Public Works $13,157,239 $14,780,313 $1,623,074 12.34%
Total $94,452,006 $95,461,286 $1,009,280 1.07%



Public Safety Sales Tax

FY24 Budget Amount

Revenue $13,192,500

Expenses ($10,732,119)

Difference $2,460,381

Voters approved a ½ percent public safety sales tax in April 2022 dedicated 
to the operations of the Fire and Police Departments, including expansions 
of services, equipment, compensation and training.



Public Safety Sales Tax Proposed Expenses

Category Amount % of Budget

Personnel Services $7,200,001 67.09%

Other Supplies, Services & Charges $2,738,934 25.52%

Repairs and Maintenance $228,485 2.13%

Capital Outlay $75,000 0.70%

Interdepartmental Charges $199,599 1.86%

Transfer Out $290,100 2.70%

Total $10,732,119 100.00%



Public Safety Sales Tax – Police Expansion Needs

Police PSST Personnel Amount

Communications Specialist (4 FTE) $296,832

Senior Crime Analyst $88,315

Police Officer (3 FTE) $232,476

Detention Officer (2 FTE) $146,876

Evidence and Property Technician $65,754

Animal Control Officer $66,406

Total $896,659



Public Safety Sales Tax – Police Expansion Needs
Police PSST Non-Personnel Items Amount
Annual Wellness Assessment $151,450
Virtual Reality Training System $200,000
Jail Camera Migration $350,000
License Plate Reader System $400,000
Bomb Robot $279,000
Crime Scene Mapping 3D Scanner $115,000
Firearm Range Software & Mechanical 
Replacement

$200,000

Equipment and Supplies for New Staff $70,969

Total $1,766,419

Total :
$2,663,078

Non-Personnel: 
$1,766,419

Personnel: 
$896,659



Public Safety Sales Tax – Fire Expansion Needs

Fire PSST Personnel Amount

Firefighter (13 FTE) $969,033



Public Safety Sales Tax – Fire Expansion Needs
Fire PSST Non-Personnel Amount
Firstwatch Software Platform $75,000
EMS Chief Staff Vehicle $53,100
EMS Utility Vehicle $75,000
Ambulance Equipment/Technology $95,000
Health & Wellness Equipment $100,000
Radio Communications – Subterranean $50,000
Fire/EMS Pro QA $155,000
New/Additional Rescue Boat $162,000
Heart Safe Alerting System $700,000
Technical Rescue and Hazmat Equipment $100,000

Total $1,565,100

Total: 
$2,534,133

Non-Personnel: 
$1,565,100

Personnel (13 Firefighters): 
$969,033



Internal Service Funds 
Fund FY22 Budget FY23 Budget FY24 Budget

Central Building Services $1,811,716 $2,097,559 $2,466,889

Fleet Operations $7,350,470 $7,489,522 $8,300,186
ITS Services $4,711,614 $5,675,491 $5,917,280

Short Term Disability Fund $21,308 $23,000 $25,000

Unemployment Trust Fund $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

Claims & Damages Reserve Fund $1,005,874 $1,100,000 $1,500,000

Work Comp Self Insurance $867,960 $835,417 $848,300

Health Insurance Reserve Fund* $18,159 $0 $0

Total $15,827,101 $17,260,989 $19,097,655



Fleet Expansion Needs

Position/Item Amount

4 Large Fans for Fleet Shop $42,000

Migration of Software Service to Cloud $12,545

Total $54,545



ITS Expansion Needs
Position/Item Amount

Multifactor Authentication $78,471

Active Directory Network Auditing Software $20,500

Vulnerability Scan Software $5,700

System Support/AV Specialist $97,191

Position/Item Amount

Applications Analyst $105,093

Applications Administrator $103,964

Network Administrator I $106,864

Total
$517,783



Enterprise Funds

Fund FY22 Budget FY23 Budget FY24 Budget

Water/Sewer Fund $50,050,931 $50,861,016 $57,323,798

Airport Fund $3,338,371 $7,434,954 $5,096,869

Solid Waste Management $21,656 $21,656 $30,039

Harris Park Community 
Center $1,429,862 $1,680,202 $1,726,836

Storm Water Utility $0 $0 $320,000

Total $54,840,820 $59,997,828 $64,497,542



Water Utilities Expansion Needs

Position/Item Amount

Combination Vacuum & Jetter Truck $681,900

Upgrade from Regular Bed F250 $11,500

Backflow Web Portal $90,000

Staff Engineer $108,269

Utility Management Analyst $93,623

Contract & Records Specialist (Reclass) $4,003

Computers, Equipment, Etc. $2,000

Total $991,295



Airport Expansion Needs

Position/Item Amount

Debris Sweeper $6,000

Hangar One Garage Door $15,000

Office Coordinator (Reclass) $6,882

Total $27,882



Special Revenue Funds 

Fund FY24 Budget

Parks & Recreation $7,099,885

Gamber Center $530,361

Lovell Community Center @ 
Legacy Park $2,108,965

Summit Waves $1,117,884

Cemetery Trust Fund $198,558

Longview Community Center $1,281,497

Post Closure Trust Fund $391,677

Fund FY24 Budget

Business & Industry Fund $272,000

Public Safety Sales Tax-Police $5,280,347

Public Safety Sales Tax-Fire $5,451,772

Entitlement Fund $371,462

VAWA Grant Fund $200,000

ARPA Fund $4,166,000

Public Safety ERP $270,000

Total
$28,740,408



Business & Industry Fund 

Expenditures FY20 Actual FY21 Actual FY22 Actual FY23 Projected FY24 Budget
Administrative Fees $8,804 $8,561 $12,300 $29,500 $30,000
Discount Expense $8,982 $8,633 $11,181 $12,000 $12,000
Interest Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Downtown Mainstreet $60,000 $44,669 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000
LS Economic Development Council $275,000 $204,732 $200,000 $20,000 $0
LS Chamber of Commerce $51,043 $38,000 $0 $0 $0
LS Chamber of Marketing PSA $157,500 $117,256 $0 $0 $0
Velocity $70,000 $52,114 $0 $0 $0
Marketing Fund (Pre-DMO) $0 $0 $1,246 $18,500 $70,000
DMO $0 $0 $45,200 $10,000 $100,000
Total $631,329 $473,965 $329,927 $150,000 $272,000



Business & Industry Fund 

FY20 Actual FY21 Actual FY22 Actual FY23 Projected FY24 Budget

Revenues $444,702 $426,057 $607,192 $609,300 $600,000 

Expenditures $631,329 $473,965 $329,927 $150,000 $272,000 

Difference ($186,627) ($47,908) $277,265 $459,300 $328,000 

Fund Balance $212,696 $164,788 $442,053 $901,353 $1,229,353



Capital Project Funds
Fund FY24 Budget
Water Tap Fund $3,325,000
Sewer Tap Fund $142,000
Water Construction $10,831,000
Sewer Construction Fund $13,619,000
Water Equipment Replacement $758,000

Airport Construction $970,000
Capital Improvement Sales Tax $56,085,000

Road & Bridge Excise Tax $1,000,000

Fund FY24 Budget
Road & Bridge Improvement $15,480,000
Park Development Fund $6,445,000
TIF Application Fund $250,000
Public Safety 2021A Bonds $255,000
Green Street Improvement $4,720,000

General Gov’t Capital Projects $4,166,000
Public Safety 2022B Bonds $0

No-Tax-Increase 2024A Bonds $12,000,000

Total
$130,046,000



TIF & TDD Funds
Fund FY23 Budget FY24 Budget

Summit Woods East TIF $3,232,400 $3,447,000

I-470 Business Center TIF $1,102,000 $0

Longview Farm TIF $385,000 $86,000

Longview TDD $0 $0

Ritter Plaza TIF $283,700 $283,700

Todd George/50 Hwy TIF $1,210,000 $1,234,000

LS Sports Complex TIF $0 $34,000

Longview Farm 2016 TIF $590,000 $386,000

Streets of West Pryor TIF $670,000 $857,000

Total $7,473,100 $6,327,700



General Obligation Debt Service Fund 

FY20 Actuals FY21 Actuals FY22 Actuals FY23 Projected FY24 Budget

Revenues $11,316,568 $11,576,762 $24,171,477 $10,147,609 $10,614,000

Expenditures $8,559,541 $10,313,486 $26,203,620 $10,325,717 $10,438,000

Difference $2,757,027 $1,263,276 ($2,032,143) ($178,108) $176,000

Fund Balance $8,938,335 $10,201,611 $8,169,468 $6,866,667 $7,042,667



Park Certificate of Participation Debt

FY20 Actuals FY21 Actuals FY22 Actuals FY23 Projected FY24 Budget

Revenues $4,065,765 $4,822,589 $5,714,951 $5,951,000 $6,268,030

Expenditures $4,019,250 $3,675,000 $4,375,000 $3,175,000 $7,175,000

Difference $46,515 $1,147,589 $1,339,951 $2,766,000 ($906,970)

Fund Balance $3,137,325 $4,284,914 $4,430,761 $5,856,810 $4,949,840



Total Proposed Budget

Fund FY22 Budget FY23 Budget FY24 Budget

General Fund $80,298,295 $89,749,384 $95,461,286

Special Revenue Funds $11,081,048 $10,539,622 $28,740,408

Capital Project Funds $58,779,200 $74,546,716 $136,373,700

Debt Service Funds $15,732,148 $12,253,000 $17,613,000

Enterprise Funds $54,840,820 $59,997,828 $64,497,542

Internal Services Funds $15,827,101 $17,260,989 $19,097,655

Total Proposed 
Expenditures $236,558,612 $264,347,539 $361,783,591
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